Allowances to Instruction

at biening blasses

Kenya.

Previous

2479/26

Subsequent

Logo Barlan Me + 29ch Letrusy 20 Requesto caretion to certain payments made ind to scale of remunication proposed for the future The kachois are really a favoring clan: what other for Depte the officers do not get their extra hay for crutical hours. But the practice is already secognised , could hardly be challenged. Panelion The Extenditions ceparted afine authority for the rater for remuneration proposed for similar cases in go led potine. Regular overmie work of their time I an a different forting from cancel metitions trusting of purmine of word. I think that the principle fremensialen i sound "as proposed In a H. Ford also Dethis 28 3 24 the Martin Presents alone en house Present CA. Tro Siv = 253 - 1 au 9 E 9 APR 1928

? appears, this spaced " spell. 4 To Sar. 483 /3

? appears. This special 1 To Sar. 483. /3 Cam a 11 511 119 TK

W. Eastwood 7 7

Mr. Bottomley.

Mr. E. J. Harding.

Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grinale.

Sir G. Davis.

Mr. Orousbu Gore Tora Lovat.

Mr. Amery.

Downing Street.

//July, 1928.

I have etc., to acknowledge the receipt of your despatch No. 285 of the 30th May 1928, and to inform

you that I approve, as a special a complete de Mail arrangement, of the grant of an allowance

of 250 per annum to the officer of the Education Department who is in

charge of the evening classes for the elementary education of Police Askaris

in the Police lines in lieu of an to. allowance of She. 14 a night which I

approved in my despatch No. 253 of the

9th April. ~

I have etc.,

SIGNACHIL S AMERY

GOYERNMENT HOUSE

KENYA.

30 th May, 1928.

2100M 1028

Sir

with reference to your despatch No. 253 of the 9th of April in which you approved the payment of an allowance of Shs. 10/2 a night to officers of the Education Department who undertake evening classes. I have the honour to inform you that the Acting Director of Education has represented that as regards the officer who has charge of the classes for the elementary education of Polics Askarls in the Police lines are payment of a consolidated allowance is preferable as these classes cannot strictly speaking be regarded as evening classes.

2. The position in respect of these diass was reported in Kenya despatch No.192 of 13th
Pebruary, 1926, and I recommend that the allowante of E50 per annum for the performance of these duties which was approved for payment to Mr. R.E. Madge should be payable to the officer who from time to time performs these duties instead of an allowance

A P

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE

LIEUTENANT COLONEL

L.C.M.S. AMERY, P.G., M.P.,

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLONIES,
DOWNING STREET, LONDON, S.W.

of Shs.10/- per night as approved in your despatch under reference.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

com most obedient,

humble servent

GOVERNOR & DEPUTY

X 15174 /28 6 3, avehitable 3/4/28. B TANK Parce 1926 Me; Bottomley, Mr. II. Harding. Sir J. Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson or have the so walk Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Lord Lougt. Mr. Amery. the rest of your desp. ho. DRAFT. ii of the 29 th of Hebriany Keriya and to my your shall Mo: 253 5 april your askion Soo Sugg in authorising has payments to certain officers of the Columbia Dept, as reported in inestime sparse by the despiren respect of coction duries yenformed they years in objection with every slasses during

2 ? also appeare your proposals with regards to the containly remumeration of appears who undertake mindou mork in future, vig; Leachers .... Genopean Endian Melican

2 2 also opprave your proposale with regard to the coadsorry remumeration of officero who undertake similar work in future, vig: European Veachers. · Andran afusan Lave ofc. KENYA.

No. III

OFIVED

Reduced Hebruary, 1928.

Sir.

With reference to Kenya despatch

No.192 of the 13th February, 1926, I have the honour to request your covering sanction to the following payments approved by me to officers of the Education. Department for extra duties performed by them in

connexion with evening classes during various periods

in 1927:-

(i) Mr. R.P. Rounthwaite. Shs. 10% - a night in respect of four nights a week at

Malindi

(11) Mr. T.A. McKay - Shs. 220/- and Captain

T.m. Hodkin - Shs. 320/-. Fees in respect

of a course of instruction at Mombhas.

The expenses of the course were fully re-

impursed by fees which were paid into Revenue.

(iii) Lt. R. Hunter, M.A. - Shs. 748/- and an Indian teacher - Shs. 35/- In respect of evening classes for instruction in English to Africans attended also by some Indian artizans. These allowances also were

covered by fees.

 There is an/increasing demand for such education as is provided in evening classes and at

least/

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE,
LIEUTENANT COLONEL L.C.M.S. AMERY, P.C., M.P.
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLONIE,

least five European of ficers will be required to give instruction to such classes at Nairobi, Mombasa and Malindi for two, three or four nights a week. is proposed to remunerate these officers at the rat of Shs. 10/- per night.

. It is further proposed to grant a honorarium at the rate of Shs.6/- per night to rour Indian teachers of the Education Department who will be similarly employed in Nairobi.

Sufficient provision for such expendi-3. ture has been made under items 69 and 85 or the 1928 Estimates for evening classes for Indians and Africans mid it is proposed to make supplementary provision (which will be whelly covered by fees) for such instruction to Europeans.

I would be glad to receive authority o the rollowing remperation in similar cases for the future: -

European teachers ... not exceeding Shs. 10/

Indian African

As the duties entailed are additional to and dis from those contemplated by the teachers' substantive appointments, it is considered that the payment of honorarium in such cases is fully justified. be observed that in most instances Government obtains re-imbursement from pupils' fees.

I have the honour to be.

Your most obedient, humble servant.

A & Goldman 24 march 1928 Reports no receipt of bontsact in final for and requests that it be discovery and offender to the bones and forward the second and second I Lacquita ( Sto to his Bottonly) wom equesto further interview. interner with wait for his further letter. H.T. Achworth 31 mck/28 at once. He has untrentimed the front almit the date I his concession onto the matter will us would be builted to with though his agent I don't have that we need ash in to built time in unting but would sugged that with should now send the fivemen a copy 11, 12 a as amended - femile for his Is as generally of tell be folden we have sent the Greener is why of his two letters for his como = RAVisema and think is mys power as of the amount to the to entire and the second 14 for the Commence of the

Major Toldman rang of the noming Obvious bus linga thinks led where his present to let an water are jude apart with the water or rates with any answer has been said from the East I sten they that a tel has just tran but asking the Ea: Mon an answer wer be enfected Intern 1 To Joldman (no 3 ansa) 18 APL 19 the Allen, Still no riply from Kenya To Sov - 276 - Coris - 19 APR 1028 (Reference drap 1251 on 46968/25) (W/copy 1. 3 v 2a) Noting is many wind (.5/0) (mpute 6). My sil funit in today a rapul to antid cous. 18 July 1928 we had begand from Merrya Travel. no & it was only just getting time 16. Governor Gragge Telegram ho. 196 / lugued when a nepty by despatch is do be due injurtidit he did not hear is a week TROYPE UNDER OFFITT Suparth will be forwarded by west mail in be wight rengence by letter I have pung up talishing House to the Karling who are moderald consider enguing by bregoldman is out of lover, is but I captained of portion the Bottone muched: to be (1) clear, who fully "Homear has light know · understood a sould that he Of the remember hereall in we person the wife. It Folonewalley the 1906 accordance with making in menuly array the wie save to w goldman: No oced a as Be trutte For him

11. for foremer hunter 450. 10 day 1428 the day, (all but the let pass.) of the eners, 6 M2 foldman, equating him Should keeper Goldman Extent apples. to direct Voi River it would be considered when he has to natura the Dt grant day approved to transisting to much variobile to Dec. 19 asculanced that he definitely requires this water Considers that until it has been present that sufficient cannot be obtained by torong us Sa that if he requires a function farmed! commitments as regards knows their samed ? be direct some from the Abor never be made; and that the grantes still be guin he his the Rack to D. Phs. say, one ment, in which to return the dropt Sing all the info moder from The main points were much in the combine that is necessary . If 26 ; not countered practicable sout the 801. -(y the date of the contract . This to send a coty of an days. The substance an a) \ pua: 9 4 have 2-9 de he sul (2) Louter rights: I copy of 6to topo 5. 6. a) Moraleti vice - This sams argusted draft will in Jua 5 86. (6) Voi nois have 3 824 deal with this. Mayor Goldman has 4/9 refer to assertion and see from many me with several have about the the dis so again the morning Hotel him a definas in he sais was to 300 chane manhand in no 3 ; fahap & comitail taxing it the canto & a locary Karpanier constris. theres afknow Wood gallered be hanted to descuso the Eustra - his Much the simplest way of dishing that he seems bahealas ansuars Mu Saemore seff before he left with this wil be to send a copy of

11. Lo Goldman ( w copy well in What Landa Spormses to try serfeste be malte or lathing that when he my stayfact these. Submit of Enbodgery No Palesta the Barnors defeated man wees then Isher lett Wherene or Bistole state in almos ins his it's long that that to Qalu a 6 della bliks he wants brome stack about it. tomorrow it does not affect much have 15 Tchoke how of Monnouly ... Very well, but I shall with the available to women as low definites booked for moving house Lings & Children & The I think the off better must date too posses his my week you, it clands but although constant - hour hour Migin Soldman La, (a) as live May Ritton & Com a will represent lovery that and the state of t his home worlds aga that has clearly not seen him to tout better for out , werte the thing for huself - Aby but frame wait affect of time on westerling of consumer or vice win Jan at before to blos the foreson would collination of high Estavan

C. S. Goldman 5 Octobia, 1928. he is prepared to accept subject to the · Moseph dission that grant of least shall be one point referred 16, at X. The regarded as having come into effect as per-3. March, 1927, reguesto mussion as regardo area enterant pain q as co. leter on 1896\$124 of land to be alloted be heatified raises @ is marked in the penal. question of water and suggests some proposal be made to him to protect the rights conceded by (3) The question of water nights, which Cos and Kenya Good. is not included in the main contact. Reply to he. 11 detayed owing to As when I arrive a short note. Major Goldman's health the No. B. mises 3 Controns: be just permably communicate (1.) The date on which he have should with the for . 4 it is considered come into effect. At Goldman that it she be done of helagram at says that he is willing to accept got expense, perhaps the telegram might the forms decision, on these point is be on the line of the St homewith. West the lane the cone who expect If it is to be done by Daps, it what on the 19 April 1927 (3 not the beam according to do more than send a 31st March as he stay's in this blow). copy of the letter in a short of 2.) The man contract. It was not mentioning the reparches in which copies clear to what contract the para at of the letters was referred to were sent X referred: I therefore may up to wells who explained that it is. to the oft contact Enclosed in the & Sait word Wer 16 No. Remember Sections of 9.2.27. rolation 4/10/28. He has now sent a copy of their I be-submit oft telepran with an adding Which 1 attach. ( wo 15) in This !

Weth heave till 15 Nove (before speaking Hr. 6 for & acknowly Dymant ETV. Soliman 7681/23 refaren On tordestantes, a motivations 1. Ifthe poised . In my view we are submit Ift rement to no! found bee that high bromen, it the end of all the time, at last does aparter of the To for Tel 8 hong 28 Cons. not have tings more informed for her by Keng is aloop fittindion bleven look 15 mone The tie to for up in - toet 1938 El. ON the on Table on the participation Reports that au .tion to special conditions wall ce made to draft grant of clause who was madyertout! omitted: suggests Coldman shild, consider sinking Id. Goldman ( in wood ) hallow wells for water on ply required. 1 = Sa 756- 11 am 17 Confined - 12 19 10/19 ( or copy 14a, 13 \$ 18) Eft bessent for enoun isti 21.11.26 mines Key Eastwood The reply get received to ho. 17 12 de Coldmen - SEN wh asked for belegraphic replie ! remend by tel Goldman 28 ha 28 afordan thatis has called to lenge representative to accept the lease a that instructions have already been sent out as regards sinking of shallow wells will submit ? As at back 2 Depts in kempa are Noted probably involved, give tim till Now. 7 27 profosale as to water brigherements as soon as possible Fly In Flow Southern

the cute in hup. wides on the Mr. Fel as to the nation never right defend on the reasons for their a topican, he I this judged in supporting the Edd man's contention upo the dayler top fact, that have they doled eved ont. Col 29.11. 28 a las Ca 24 To go tel scound 29 How 428 of to Soldman (18 unid) & Mill delle To Son 883 w/coly 22,23125 8 DEP 1000 No result yet received to our temegram · resilut please.

85 +50 29 t .. 50 V .

have spoker to responderings the appear that we may leave it

Mr. Goldman rang me up on the 3rd of December in anxiety as to what we had told the Governor. I gave him the gist of our telegram as I remembered it. and he was much disturbed at our having put in anything about water. 'He said that it had been understood between us that we were to telegraph simply about the lease, and that everything as to water would remain a matter between himself and the Colonial Office.

I said that M my recollection was clear no such understanding had been arrived at, and that it would have been quite impossible either for us to keep the Governor is the dark on a vital point, or to give any undertaking which would commit the Secretary of State without consultation with, and the knowledge of, the Colopial Government.

He spake rather strongly do to his having been let down his work over so many years, and his heavy expenditure having been brought to nothing I said that we were taking the best steps possible to bring his work to a successful issue, and that; for myself, I was disappointed at his strictures considering that, Alexandering, I had been for many years the agent by which the Colonial Office had far qutstepped its ordinary limits of action on such a matter.

I asked him to write officially, and said that I would then, if possible, communicate to him I should have rethe exact terms of our telegram. corded this convergation before if it had not been

as its meaning is rather obscure "Mr. 15 cont in a core of the off that I had expected a letter from him. agreement but it may of court It is now at once too late to ask him have been revised by now. for such a letter, as the Action Governor's reply might have been expected as now, end too Q. Barrows early to remind the soting Governor in a matter white needs a room deal of research. Bring up December 28th. Jos have now shoken to Mr Parkinson a rombrotionly in accordance with the your queços Enisarma recessivaditiva ... re re e. alive Conya, Sajor k. Li tace Lid colless a et of att the colless a directions, I while a off tel: to for. kyo as well as a revised of to I syske to you sabout yer Colmans. A memo as to the Exq sistery willy 37/12/28 4 5 320/24 After Soldman 124 and 1 . he ony videncity is in 50 383/22. outplementory indemnet traffet & Zent - 5. 928 - Jesty 271287 enclo to 27 in Original -1 Ty Socaman an 34913/24 Rehimo Lyne & & Low Waleran other Idaman in 21431/25 , the 5. offered orgai any adde cademist to Goog. the late Tol Frankel - Lot the we arem I spoke to you a school Ja: in 48988175 reported that the was At to come to 122 gold man woohecher to intering randing exit to It seems macrony to include " I hat be carsidered weing how Lee alsomerude offered soles by land the suffered to the last sentence of the beling expectely a 526 24 /24. (dord Waleran also & dead) A con 14

6 1a \$131/25. MACLE I think the My Fame cefaran 3 Jo Gos tel (30 and) cono 3 Jan Y. Goldman I w coker 244 30 ) All 7. ( 23 ofcory 32 % 50 JAN 1929 no riply has yet been received ? remind pl. all Jordan Gladwid 18atare he reply yes from Kenya. aufordan 10 Now see h. 2 on 15547/29

6 a 1431/25. InAden - Which the My 13 4 four in which is in wall \* se faraman 31 To Gos tel (30 and) cons 3 Jan 29 Le Goldman (w coker 240 30) Add 3 To Sin 23 of 2, my 32 A/ BY JAM 1929 no reply has yet been received ? remind pli all fordar. 17.1.29 Gladon 1817-13 Millen 18atare he reply get from Kenya. aufordan 221.29 Now see h. 2

4 Variable 11 Employ Jilly Mr Chen M1 Mr. Porkmond 3: 11 Solle Bollanley 1 1 . Sir E. Harding. Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle Sir-C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson Mr. Ormsby-Gora. Lord Loyat. twee what here the Mr. Amery. DRAFT. from This dept of the 3 of mon I am to to GSU-S SSOOLSHAWS transmit 53m as conjugate in h ben in from to ! 2 de a fatigo DAS 2 kmp michs to Kar sand & Landon 26 Sorth 18 12 Act of Chicago Act of Street the substante of 9 hours 1 45 26 - Nov A com of the hel finder enclosed. 2. " As regard to CATON COMPANY OF MENTINE Car and a notable is the special contraction of the special contra

Telegram from the Officer Administering the Government of Kenya to the Secretary of State for the Colonies Dated 31st December, 1928;

(Received Colonial Office 5.20 p.m. 31st December, 1928.)

Tr. 24

No. 353 31st December Your telegram of 29th November Goldman. Application for water permit will be interpreted in the spirit of concession granted but must necessarily be subject to native and any other interests affected, I am not aware of any proposals regarding the settlement of more natives in area concession. As regards appeal from local administrative officer ain regard to allocation of water it will no doubt be possible to include conditions in terms of water permit to the satisfaction of concessionaire (a) Agreement for bease will be forwarded to you shortly issue to Goldman accident sebisfactory indomnity.

15183/1928 Kenya M/ Allen Downing Street, Mr. Bottomley 3/- 12 Sir E. Harding. Signal Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. With reference to my despatch Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Lord Lovat 10 26 No. \$83 of the 5th December, I have Vrijandy. etc., to transmit to you the accompany-DRAFT. Ca ing copy of further correspondence with ut. Coldman regarding the Vol-Mwatati Concession I also enclose the Power of Attarney referred to in the corres. and I shall be glad if you will (Dft. herewitch) consider whether it is possible to vary the terms of the Agreement

so as to make the grant diffect to Mr. Mr. Bottomley 81.12 Sir E. Harding. Goldman instead of to Major Robertson : So I. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. Eustace on has behalf.

Sir O. Davis. I am, etc., to ack. the Mr. Ormsby Gore receipt of your letter of the 22nd December, together with a Power of Attorney in faccurred Major Robertso C.S. Goldman, Esq. Bustace to requipress his acceptance on your behalf of the Yoi-Mwatati Concession, 2. The Secretary of State door Ne not consider that it is necessary to telegraph to the O.A.G. of Kenya as

Downing Street

sauggest, but the Power of Attorney is the bent to the O.A.G. by despatch with he request that he will consider whether it is possible to mary the terms of the Agreement so as to make the grant direct to you instead of to Major Robertson Eustace on your behalf. has ken made of your request to be informed when the Agreement Signed AB allow

LONDON WAL LONDON, E.C. Z. 22nd December 1928. The Under Secretary of State. The Colonial Office, S.W. 1. 4. Su. 928- 31 DEC 1884 Re Voi - Swatati Concession Sir. with reference to my letter of the 26th ultimo, inwhich I informed you that I had cabled to Major Robertson Eustace, my representative in Kenya, to accept the Lease on my behalf, I now ber to inform you that I have received a cable from him, as follows:-"DRAFT AGREEMENT SIGNED MADE IN MY NAME ACTING FOR YOU NO POWER ATTORNEY DRAFT FORWARDING SECRETARY STATE - EUSTAGE" I beg to hand you a Power of Attorney in favour of Majo Robertson Enotage to regularite his acceptance on my behave, and if you think it advicable that Hie Excellency the Governor of Kanya should be advised that this Power of Attorney has been lodged with you, I should be glad if you would cable His Excéllency accordingly. I would also thank you to kindly let me know when t Draft Agreement reaches you. I have the honour to be. Your obedient Servant.

KNOW ALL MEN, BY THESE PRESENTS that I CHARLES SYDNEY GOLDMAN OF 17 PARK STREET MAYFAIR, in the country of London a Major There has a language and the country of the my attorney) and the country of the my attorney) to the collowing purposes:

- (a) To negotiate and arrange with the representative of His Majesty in Kenya Colony for a Lease to be granted to me of the Bura Mwatati Concession comprising aixty thousand acres
  - (b) IH my name and on my behalf or in his own name

    as my Attorney and on my behalf to sign a contract
    for a lease to me of the said Concession and with
    power to sign the draft of such Lease on my behalf
    - or expedient in connection with the grant of the

I DECLARE that this Power shall be irrevocated for the pariod of twolve calendar months from the data haraof and I agree to ratify and confirm the gots of my said Attorney hereunder.

in WITNESS whereof I have hereunto set my hand and agal this eighteenth day of December One thousand nine hundred and twenty eight.

(Sgd) U.S. GOLDMAN

SIGNED SEALED AND DELLYERED by the above named CHARLES SYDNEY COLDMAN in the presence of:

(Sgd) H. DENCH.

654 Salisbury House, London Wall,

A Louis

in scal 28 11. Mr. Bottomleys 29 Sie G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Mm 12. 1 19" 29 Novembra Lord Lovas. ON Mr. Amery. Name nº 306 Poi- M ha, ha, DRAFT! Jed (U-4) communicated to Golden , when I have that به کیالی م To occupate the lane that years want about Waster Strain Land Company Tests within the last car Letter Willey Branger Mint W. War gray on of con the boy live with represent the 1 about property in regard to Walter appearances although Min Donald Comple

stage of fully, the moderate that sent about their he areate is are considered on their ments having regard to a diagnossistants afactal but assume, unant in consecution of applications while he may make Konga gov! will be quided by our rest a the special of official commications whether we cived you my til [210V] I to robe whereby he The our granted deficite night; in respect of water subject is Engineering of Nature & on basis of which he has vicured arritary expose by warays etc. I has a sumed legal y mare reprintilities (wants with partie of he continuation be to states that he has had wif" leading bein to tub "... that outhernor of ware values violea concerna il contamplation and while felly accepting from nights it beautiful there

This world en intimes officered viers in structure , but all June proves a Souther Sir J. Shuckburgh he conquires whether the Sir G. Grindle. will be any appeal Sir C. Davis. Ser S. Wilson from secisions of local Mr. Ormshy-Gore, arministrative officer Lord Locat. Mr Amery. allocation of in your in DRAFT. valu o I trust that you will a fire is now. assuring Joldman With bis assumption attitude of the Jovernment and convertible for the application for a the

incomer of as regards his contention on to private over new various mistre of worked details you will a gree that that are r). - 18- 19- 18 18 Proce This was

O S.GOLD MAN.
TELEGREPHO ADDRESS,
BOLD HANNIA LONGON.
LONGON MALU 2228

S. S.

20 YOUR SERVICE

.. samsbyer House,

LONDON WALL

26th November 1928)

The Under Secretary of State,
The Colonial Office,
London S.W.

## Sir. Re The Voi - Mwatati Concession.

I have the honour to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of the 23rd inst., No. 15183/28, in which you inform me that you have now received a telegram from the fixed limoy the Governor of Kenya.

(1) I note that the clouse relating to an allocation of \$1000 sores for each annual stored the first 2000 will be insert. In the first Longs, of Phote therefore called to my representative in Kenya to accept the Long being the behalf, as I mentioned in my letter of the 5th Course last.

(2) As regards the sinking of shallow wells, to which His Excellency the Governor refers, I may mention that instructions have aiready been sent out to take the necessary steps for making these tests without delay.

As already indicated in my letter of the other in I appreciate the necessity of submitting myself to the provisions of the Ordinance governing the making of applications for the use of water for the proper development of the leased area.

I hate like Kreelloncy the Covernor requests that I submit proposels with regard to definite water requirements and I shall comply with this request at the earliest possible moment, although the Government will appreciate the difficulty, as I previously pointed out, of making final proposals till the exact order of the development of the various areas and the extent of the development have been determined.

I further understand from the correspondence the practice to be for each application to be considered on its merits, having record to other interests affected. But in the legistom of my applications I assume that I may feel

confident that the authorities in Kenya will be guided by the text and the entry of the warlous communications from the Colonial Office, in which definite rights in respect of water subject to the requirements of the natives are granted to me, and on the basis of which I have incurred considerable expenses in connection with surveys and the like, and have obligated myself and assumed legal and moral responsibilities towards third parties.

I have the honour to be, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

PER PRO. O. S. GOLDMAN.

X IF18 Y X Kinny in Declosing XIVr. Bottomley, 2 Sir E. Harding Sie J. Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle. 21.NOV NO Sir C. Davis. 23 hu 1928 Mr. Ormsby-Gore Jan O mak Lord Lovat what of when the har Mr. Amery Will who metaly in whi-Mwata by www. down its is not you subon was presided e to principle grant Kindy w publish that sont in market From your 5 our (2) The FIME (2000) tm restances is a rejoin in gibin of a ciona Per , About arthres providing plat in Conceptation of the be out the com

dereation of 6000 a eve water them their allenor 4 700 sach amue expension W. Houned the Wa t 3000 Un you want to you shild I'm you this clause wo in house, churchen my occident and will war priking shalim welks be visured. In the aid. from ward, in on apanio of an steeler of is a around that you will be july worth tel. In you representative take Worlds, the weekeng in acura. To respon the land grantity of water will be or you belief. altanable. The forward (4) as regards water from the Mwarati interestation that history Minung von you? south that he does Novamon-Summer & W was serie to visit a pour Layzele ague with this white borrens operations of a the be organic that you and wan salmit graphed on it the case your was permit for diversen of the Voi five refund to in form 3 yras bor in we som of 2, getre (inolly) TEIgned) A. Ch. O PARKING No also server that having my and is un protestite that we we discount THE UN Made tourface flow of the murder 11im in the Moning of anine

COLOFFOE

netegram from the Covernor of Kenya to the Secretary of State for the

Dated 19th November, 1928.

(Received Colonial Office 11,52 a.m. 19th November, 1920)

No. 306. 19th November Your telegram of 16th October. Addition to special conditions will be made to draft agrant of clause as requested which was mmitted by accident. As regards water from Mwateti in view of commitments referred to in your telegram I do not desire to insist on prior water boring operations and Coldman should therefore submit proposals as in the case of permit desired for Voi River see paragraph 4 of my despatch of 10th August No. 480. In view Account of propability that at no distant date the whole surpass flow of the Bratati River will be reddired by natives whose interests have been specifically made anterior to Goldman's it seemed desirable in Goldman's own interests that he should consider sinking shall on wolls from which in the opinion of the Director of Public Works the necessary quantity of water will be obtainable. It is understood that Sucted and Investi-name with this view.

X 15-18 of 5 Kangal Mr. La Plant 15 /a Rings Muly 20 04 628 Mr. Bottomley. -00 D TINGET DELG Mr. E. J. Harding. Sir J. Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle. Sir. O. Davis. Sir S. Wilson Mr. Ornisby-Gore line of the Contract books Lord Lovet WALE OF ECTION PARTIES OF DRAFT. (no:11) الم المجاملة الم kunza, No 75 6 180 - Missilte Commission Sor 4245 liker se le celerin not there a test Law is set had OHOL CHARTER TO A KALLANDER is of the ? Color Allow fler met frestent 2 - Coping of the state (mi spales) in the first state of the ment of your open

Mr. Seitand 11/10 I have in my dolegram Supported that sumpartitle consideration thank be given to M. Rowman's capacity. Mr. Ormsby-Gore. Contents of your despatch to. 4 Lord Lovat. Mr Amery. 125 of 10th August communicating to yes in w. of the long Goldman who accepts decision that history of this case that it lease chould come into offect as from lat April 1927 Friedle Wat - fried prapared to authorize local applement dional be machel repropentative to eccept contract british feloy, and the I trust with Lenglosed in Tetter of 9th Febru 1927 from commissioner of Lands to Hausburg subject to addition to "apecial conditions" of a clause presimably omitted by accident to vis teleponthe effect that much annual expenditure of £3,000 as paid shall I sono acres in accordance with

colonial Office fletter of 30th May 1924. (18965/24)

condition set output paragraph 6 of your despatch places contingent limitation on undertakings already given and he requests (1) the L some proposal should be made which ; will protect water rights conceded by Colonial Office and Kenya Government. As to Colonial office commitments see letters of 9th August and 2nd April 1925 enclosed in my deepatch (14506) 25 lath Anguor 1924 No. 836, and my degratch of [34913/26] 29th April 1925 No. 294 reprectively, (2) Assurance (14506/2 that any Hillieation for water pormit will be interproted laberally and in the spirit of or nogstion granted and of its reasonable requirements 9 urgos that water is essential for development of this has area with involves ambiderable expenditure and that equivel for tering chould not be requisitioned unless surface supplies fail or appear to be inadequate There seems to me much force in Goldman's contention, and

Jeen

hims you will consider, matter sympathetically

relegraph reply

#### Note

Water can be obtained for the concession from

five sources: -

- (1) From the Voi River.
- From the Mwatati River.
- (3) From the Teita Hill Streams
- (4) From a neighbouring awamp.
- (5) By boring.

In his despatch on this file the Governor converte the impression that he will be prepared to grant Mr. Goldman the right to take water from the Voi River. An regards the Mwatati River he statequally that it is no mally dried up before entering his concession, but

(2) that permanent water could almost certainly be found by digging shallow wells in its bed, and (3) that unvil Mr. Goldman has proved that water cannot

be found by boring eleawhere in the concession he would not be propared to allow him to take water from the Mwaltatt River (i.e. promptly, from higher up its 'course before it enters the concession)

The Governor does not mention the Teits Hill streams or the swamp, but he expresses the opinion that no definite commitment as to the taking of water from streams should be made until Mr.Goldman has proved definitely that sufficient water cannot be found by boring.

There seems to be some truth in Mr.Goldman's

contention that this last stipulation constitutes a new contingent limitation; apart from this Mr. Goldman implies that the Colonial Office letters on 34913/24 and 14506/25 granted more than the Renya Government are now prepared to grant. It should, however, be noted:

- (1) that as regard water from the Voi and Mwatati Rivers Mr. Thomas only agreed to his "having the right to take water from them subject to the requirements of the natives and to the fair needs of any other persons who may at any time hold Government land bordering on the streams".
- (2) that as regards the Teita Hill streams and the swamp the Colonial Office letter merely reported the contents of a tolegram from Kenya which set out the terms of a settlement that had been reached lookly with.

  Major Robertson Enables.

The Secretary of State cannot, i imagine, be held to have committed himself to anything contrary to, or going beyond the bounds of any law of the Colony or ask any regulations made under any such law.

Konya.

Department of Lands Plo. Box 539 HATROBI.

9th February 1989.

Date and Ho. U/7045.V.

O.B.Hausburg Esq.. Punda Hilla P.O. Haknyu.

Re Goldman Condension

rovised draft grant embedying the points agreed in respect of

- 2. The rental arrangement is not as stated in your letter of the let January. The societed proposal is that a rental of 180 be poid in respect of the whole of the three year period ending Barch Sist 1930, and from the let April 1930 onwards the ordinary rental rates spec field in the Grown Lunds Ordinance will shall be operative.
- 5. Teits Hills reformed to in Mr. Goldman's letter is area also referred to as "the Swamp".
- 4. The nemes and descriptions of the grantees require inserted in the draft.

I am, Sir.

The said of

Your obedient corvent.

(aga)

For Commissioner of Lan

### REGISTRY OF TITLES

(Inland District)

21 110 Ho. 1.B.

Annual Rent Shs. 3,600/- (Rovienble he herein provided)
Term 999 years from 1.4.1927 to 1.4.2926.

KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that I EDWARD WILLIAM HADLRAY GRIGG Knight Commander of the Royal Victorian Order Companion of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George Companion of the Distinguished Service Order upon whom His Hajes has conferred the description of the Military Cross Lieutenant-Colonel in His Majosty's Army (retired) the GOUERHOR and COMMAN DER IL-CHIEF of the Colony of Konya on behalf of His Host Gracions Majesty King George the Fifth do hereby under and by virtue of the powers vested in me GRAHT unto

(hereinafter referred to as the Grantees which expression shall where the context so admits include their respective executors administrators and assigns All Miosi Two pieces of land situate saw, of Voi Township in the Telts District of the Manual Province of the said Color containing together by measurement 50684 cores core or less that is to say Lam Office Burniers 380 and 7881 of Meridianal Districts:

which said pieces of land with the dimensions abuttal's and boundaries thereof are bordered red and delineated on the plane namerics thereor are coracted testine that call noting Grain [16] of the present a and more particularly on hand survey limits from 25545 and 25545 deposited in the land Survey Office at Malabit Excepting and reserving out of the Grant borely made an area of 105 acres surface; less in respect of the several road reserving makered respectively "Kond Reserve 180" wide", together with an area of 384 acres more or less in respect of Reilway Reserve 180" on each file from the country line of rails in the approximate. position shown on the said plans making a not area of 60868 mores more or loss the subject of this Grant. TO HOLD for the term of 999 years from the let day of April 1987 subject to the payment therefor for the said term the respective rents following:

- a) From the let day of April 1927 until the Slat day of March 1930 a rent of Shc. 3600/- in respect of the whole of that period of three years payable on or before the said alat day of Marth 1930.
- b) From the lot day of April 1930 until the 31st day of December 1945 an enmal rent of She. 12000/- payable in advance on the lot day of January in every year and so in proportion for any less period than one year the first of such payments to be made on the lat day of January 1931.
  - o) From the lat day of January 1946 until the Mat day of December 1975 on annual rent payable in advance as aforesaid calor lated of the rate of one per centum on the unimproved value of the land ler by granted in the year 1945.

\_ 2 -

d) From the let day of January 1976 until the let day of J become 2005 an annual rent payable in advance as aforessid calculated at the rate of two per centum on the unimproved walus of the land hereby granted in the year 1975.

e) For every subsequent period of thirty years thereafter to expire on the flat day of ledember in every thirtieth year following until the expiration or seemer determination of the term hereby granted an ennual rent payable in advance as afterested at the rate of three per contain on the unimproved value of the land hereby granted in the year proceeding the first year of each succeeding period of thirty years.

This Grant is subject to the provincem and conditions contained in the Grown Lands Ordinance 1915 (excepting Part El even thereoff and also except as hardin otherwise provided) and to the Rat.O: 1919.

### SPECIAL CORDITIONS.

- 1. Commencing on the 1st day of April 1929 and within one year thereof the Grantess will expend the sum of not less than, the 60 00% on improvements to the land hereby granted of the notice specified in the Schedule hereto.
- 2. The Granteen during the further period of nine years or mesencing on the lat day of April 1930 will expand not less than the further name of 8hs. 00000/- year by year on improvements to the land hereby granted of the nature specified in the Schedule hereto maining together a total som of not loss than 3hs. 600,000/- in all to be expended during the aggregate period of ten years.
- 3. The Grantons will at all times after the suid let day of April 1929 during the continuance of the form hereby granted maintain and keep or cause to be maintained and keep the improvements to be effected by virtue of the preceding consistions in that behalf.
- 4. By virtue of destion 93 of the Grown Lands Ordinance 1918 it is inter alin an implied condition of this Grant and in order to emphasize the sens it is herein expressly agreed and deal and that any portion of the land contained in this Grant in the actual compation of natives at the date have of shall so long as it is actually compiled by them be deemed to be excluded from this leads.
- 1. 17: 38 WHEREUF etc.

**(** 

Frm beddings of all descriptions
Fencing
Inter ourrows
Inter ourrows
Inter ourrows
Interior trees or live hedges
Table
ells
relating land or reclamation of swamps
Hond making
Bridges
Itself of land for agricultural purposes
Leving out and cultivating gardons a nurseries
dever boring
Late, ruces
Shoup or cantile dipute.

SCHED LLR

### HOHRDULD . wontd.

Patanuants or protective works of any rim

Planting of long lived crops

Tater fanks

I right has been

Finds assinant

Respirate

Leus of a parament nature

Leus of a parament nature

Leus of a parament or the Grantess or some person or nor some in their personnis capley.

Live plant

Respirate on implements on some person or necessary special and anothers.

Letter appliances

Dier appliances Exception that the same are the Fraporty of the Grantess and are hept or used on the premises here's grantes or gone part thereof.

LONDON, E.C.

W.O. Bottomley Esq.

Dear Mr. Bottomley.

I beg to hend you Major Goldmen B reply to the Under Secretary of State's letter of the 5th ult. I am dding this as I am afraid there has been a slight unavoidable delay in replying, owing to Major Goldman's health, and the advice of his medical adviers; which necessitates his taking a short ours abroad. This, as you will appreciate, necessitated correspondence to and fro, and I am afraid in the circumstances the reply is not as concise as it might otherwise have been.

with many thanks.

Yours faithfully

C.S. POLDMAN,
TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS.
GÖLDMANNIA, LONDON.

SALISBURY HOUSE

LONDON WALL.

DŅOON, E.C.2

5 7 1

The October 1928.

The Under Secretary of State, The Colonial Office,

Sir. Re The Voi - Mwatati Concession.

I have to acknowledge the receipt of your letter of No. 11. The 5th ult., No.15163/28, conveying the contents of a despatch received from His Excellency the Governor of Kenya. I presume this to be in reply to my communication of the 27th March last, in which I ventured to urge for the final completion of the Lease.

The terms of the Lease were set forth in a letter from the Colonial Office No.18965/24 K and were amplified in letters from the Colonial Office Nos.34913/24 and 14506/25 K

The final terms were accepted by me in my letter to the Colonial Office dated the 21st April 1925, and in that communication I asked that the final grant might be submitted for completion at the earliest convenience.

The main further delays that have occured have arisent out there over the settling of details of water to be specified in the Lease, or in a suprlementary document to it.

These are most regrettable, more particularly as I nower anticipated any delay-from this quarter.

I however concur in his Excellency's desire to reach finality without further delay, and so feel that I must accept his Excellency's decision that the grant of the lease shall be regarded as having come into effect as from the 31st March 1927.

I also accept Clauses 1 and 2 as set out under the heading of Special Conditions; but there is an obvious error heading of Special Conditions; but there is an obvious error as the question of the area of 6,000 acres of land to be allotted for each amual expenditure of £3,000, as laid down in the Colonial Office letter of the 30th May 1924, in the Colonial Office letter of the 30th May 1924, in the Colonial Office letter of the 30th May 1924, be rectified an accordance with the terms of the letter referred be rectified an accordance with the terms of the letter referred

18257

Moll(

Man July

to, and that the said paragraphs be amplified to include this.

On hearing that you agree to this I shall be prepared to cable to my representative in Kenya to accept the Lease on my behalf.

This leaves the question of water open. The point to which His Excellency in his despatch refers, with the rights of which His Excellency in his despatch refers, with the rights 1972/24 conceded to me under the letters of August 9th 1924 and April 2/25. If the land under the Lease is to be subject to the regulations in force under the Statute as applicable to water rights in general, it is vital, as I am sure you will appreciate, that the necessary water as has been egreed, after full discussion between my representatives and the authorities in Kenya and the Colonial Office, as being essential for the natural development of the Concession, and which has been more specially laid down in your letters of.

August 9th 1924, No.34913/24 and the 2nd April 1925, No.14506/25, and concurred in by the local Government; should at least be assured to me for drawing upon for the development of the land and for factory purposes.

In reviewing the correspondence it will be observed that Mr. Hausburg expressed the fear that water from the sant lable sources which reverse and/or bound the land granted, might be inadequate, an to meet this contringency the hether covernor, the following covernor, in his letter dated July 2nd 1985, No. 2896/1192, recommended that in the event of them being a shortfall of water, an area of equal size elsewhere should be conceded. This recommendation was not approved by the Unider Sadretary of State in his letter of the 26th September 1983, No. 3847/25, but on the other hand the situation was met by granting access to the logal sources of supply available, which included the Voi and Mwatati Rivers, the swamp and the Teita Hills, as set out in letters dated August 9th 1924 and Arril 2nd, 1925.

My communications of the Elet July 1924, 3rd October 1924, 5,404/14/14th and 29th November 1924, 21st April 1925 and 18th and 31st 56 22/14 Angust 1925, all bear on the subject of the quastion of water (7257/25 are the need for making sure of the availability of existing 31914/25 supplies.

My whole purpose in having thised the issue of water was to safeguard against failure, and to ensure the most efficient development of the land.

In paragraph 5 of your letter I gather that His Excellency evidently wishes to place the ones of beging for water and incidentally bearing the cost of proving it or otherwise) on my shoulders, before I am to be allowed to use the natural sources.

no.K.

The effect of that stipulation would be to place a contingent limitation on the rights that were granted to me as the result of conferences in London with Sir Robert Coryndon and the Colonial Office in July 1923, and prolonged negotiations with the authorities here and in kenya, as set out in the official correspondence.

Apart from the fact, that such an attitude would have the effect of reversing the agreement as regards water which was received with the Colonial Office, and is contained in the official correspondence of August 1924 and April 1925, it would, submit, create a new departure in limiting in this case the ordinary privileges subject to existing water Statuss.

At this juncture and in my desire to obtain finality.

I would suggest that some proposal be made to me which will protect the rights in respect of water conceded to me by the Colonial Office and the Kenya Government, and although the application for water required for development or otherwise application for water required for development or otherwise is governed by the Statute concerning water rights and water lie governed by the Statute concerning water rights and water lie movement of diversion and storage, and is subject to these liences for diversion and storage, and is subject to these regulations, such application or applications will be interpreted Liberally and in the spirit of the Concession granted and of its reasonable requirements.

The point I venture to stress moreover is that a completely new area is to come under development. Considerable expenditure must necessarily be incurred, and as water is the essential factor. It seems only reasonable to suppose that the mater which nature has placed there will be allowed to be used in the first place, at only if these supplies should fail or a pear to be inadequate only if these supplies should fail or a pear to be inadequate should capital be requisitioned with a view to discover subterranean supplies.

I submit that the view expressed by His Excellency the Governor is a most unusual one, and that it is one which was never contemplated by the Colonial Office, and will not be upheld by them.

The fact that the Immatati River disappears entirely beyond but boundary of the Concession, and as far as is known, does not appear again, is an additional reason why it should be used before it is lost and therefore becomes valueless.

I have the honour to be,

Bir.

Your obedient Servent, CHARLES SYDNEY GOLDMAN. BY HIS ATTORNEY.

X 5085 /28 Ksm/9 188 Emy 1 M. S. Las STUD 18 M. S. Bolomes & B. B. E. L. S. C. S. Sir E. Hardin Optober .... Your Be parted of 10 tryent Sir J. Shuckburgh Sir G. Grindle. no 450 Voi - Mwatale Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. healter was described Mr. Ormsby-Gore Look Soldman and in Lord Locat. Mr. Amery. middle of Reptember he DHAFT GO for comme that have be constroy Continuer Maniely away on midnal above but wont be were writing c No. Wee has be received but in to commissioners the can be no gustion of inventing a definite Rocine to Mills time limit of one monthis ( am endravowing to ascertain forting

helenes to letter as I time. Vantor me work Wy Kanada Maria Ma Appen to be designed W. Aria 1 2 30,000 and notate of the debut Carry Territory Constitution of the Constituti morphism and of emphory that the property to the said 1 styles through thanks approach 1 of the first will find the fit September to the market 112 Tak besteer (95) Hogy formy the depression of amount horizon (1946 1967) for the Asserted They are they program die and the forth an estima gray come thrown the harmon strains of the harmon strain Market Barrens

X: 157 83 21 Mr. alle 19 Mr. Bottomley. 5 7. L8 Sir E. Harding. Sir J. Shuckburgh. Sie/G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. Sir S. Wilson. Mr. Ormsby Gore Lord Loval. Mr. Amery. with reft to the lette for the days he 18 th app I som to of whom you that the of Goldina Mark law and the Ch Region from the farmon it of language to see to the The husetake Carcessiani. The Taremos etals, hat there

weust, 1928.

Str.

there the honour to refet it your despatch no.270 of the lath of April last on the cubiect of the Voi-Hantate Conception in the name of Eafor C.S. Coldman.

2. There appears to have been a minunderstanding on the part of unjoy column as regards the form in which water rights are granted; sentains that

2. Execting legislation in this colony provides no usens for greating definite eater rights. Under the Cram Lends Ordinance (Cap. 140 Hartest land of Lings) peralesion of the Director of rublic works to required, before any abstraction of water from any river or etc. can lawfully take place. The decument by which the right to abstract water is granted - called a water permit - gives such permission conditionally, the principle condition being the full and effective use of the water for the purpose for which it was graphed.

A 3 a mater permit cannot, therefore, be granted at present for the proposed diversion of the Yol River.

but/

LT. COL. L.C.M.S. MERY, P.C. MAY., DECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLONIES, DOWNIES STREET, LORDON, S.V.1 44.

€te

there the honour to refer to your despatch
no.276 of the 14th of April last on the cubicot of the
vol-Heat-te Concession in the name of Hajor C.S. Goldman.

2. There appears to have been a minunderstanding on the part of water college as regards the form in which water rights are granted; tertlams that

8. Existing legislation in this colony provides no cases for grapting definite eater rights. Under the Graen Lands Ordinance (f. 140 Berties Logs of Lands)

permission of the Director of Public Works is required, before any abstraction of eater from any river or stroom can laufully take place. The document by which the right to abstract eater is granted - called a enter permit - gives such parmission conditionally, the primary condition being the full and effective use of the water for the purpose for which it was granted.

 $\mathcal{K}$  3 a vator permit cannot, therefore, be granted at present for the proposed diversion of the Vol Bivez,

but/

LT. COL. L.C.M.S. MERY, P.C. M.P.,
SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE COLORIES,
DOWNING STREET,
LORDON. S.V.1

to the discharge of blue struct is such that persionion for discretion would be considered about to the new successful to the best successful that he designately sugarys this water, and is able to put up consists proposale as to the mathet of abstraction, stars which would be acceptable considering the other interests affected.

be the second to the antichtlity of 80,000 gallons
per day from the branche obsess, the purpose flow of
this obsess regularly coases class the point warry it
enters the constitution. Enjoy separation function has,
because, several times been informed that there is a
sury high probability of a promount underground flow
in the sem cans desposing the bod of the start and that
is the sem comply could be planted by atching spalling
colle. He has obsest that he spall have trial relies
but got been decide whereas that he appears that this has
use the sem decide.

correctly of the spinion that until it ind been proped that which we extend the spinion that until it ind been proped that which we contain the spinion that until it ind been proped that which we extend by the spinion of supplies of supplies of correspond to categories in this commenties is appeared to correspond the categories in this commenties is appeared to correspond the training of corresponding that we have the training that the property of corresponding the training that the categories of reality works, which are making to correspond the categories of the

Le bors the cruft grant and in presention of unior Roterton instant and handed to him and Rejer House bors these gentlemen were definitely informed by the

Commissioner of lends that water rights could not be granted by any method other than that indicated in puragraph 3, and they appeared to be satisfied with the position.

Aspected anderques have been applied the Director of Public Works to obtain from the local representatives of Public Works to obtain from the local representatives of Public Works to obtain a definite statement of vater requirements but without success, nor have the assuroment of Major Dustano that trial wells would be sonk been carried out.

the commingence of lands in the contract to the contract of th

to. / L'onneider that the grantes about to given a dofinite time limit of pay one mouth in abide to return the draft grant duly expersed, and that he chould then be required to could to the Director of Public works the necessary information on which alone water possible can be tended.

i sie ne recoun for ony further concepten on this point.

I have the herous to be,

1402

Commissioner of Lands that veter rights could not be granted by any mathod other than that indicated in paragraph I, and they appeared to be satisfied with the position.

ەڭلىنىڭ،

15

The Formor adde to / / Repeated engagaroung have been modernly the Director of Public works to obtain from the lovel representatives of Water dollars a definite statement of water requiremoute but without everens. Bor have the assuromens of Major Dusteco that trial wells would be engle been carried ont. Caddress to Ya

he received the date of the commencement of the species the teles the start of the territory to the courte of the noth of unperiod, specifical that the grant about Commeten air assists from the Contact of the Point Courts the b conor explains land An come delay enemed for then commence to accrue. which the grapion was not rememberate it was egreed by the Commissioner of Lands in December 1966, that the term stould component on the lat April 1997; - An way Color that has positived endificated to that date but been extinsty due to the constitue and his representatives. l-eso no recess for easy fursher concession on this point.

9. Ile Exconot L'ognatides, that the executed should be given a definate time limit of ver one mouth in which to roturn the draft grant duly egyproved, and that he should then be required to submit to the Director of Public Works the ed nac etteren rater seems dotty as uniterracial vercasons wan reg tame4.

I have the headur to be.

THEF?

/ water rights are granted.

Sir.

Nw. 5.

I have the honour to refer to your despatch No .276 of the 19th of April last on the subject of the

SVoi-Mwetate Concession in the name of Major C.S.Goldman. There appears to have been a misunderstanding on the part of Major Goldman as regards the form in which

Existing legislation in this colon, provides no means for granting definite mater rights;

Crown Lanus Ordinance (Cap. 140 Revised Laws of Kenya)

permission of the Director of Public works is required before any abstraction of water from any river or stream can lawfully take place. . The document by which the

right to abstract water is granted - called a water permit - gives such permission conditionally, the primary condition being the full and effective use of the water

A water permit cannot, therefore, be granted at present for the proposed diversion of the Voi River,

for the purpose for which it was granted.

but/

RT. HON. OF STATE FOR THE COLONIES, DOWNING STREET,

LONDON, S.W.1

but the discharge of this river is such that permission this for diversion could be considered should lajor coloned submit an application in the near future when he has ascertained that he definitely requires this whiter, and is able to put up concrete proposals as to the method of abstraction, etc., which would be ecceptable considering the other interests affacted.

- 5. In regard to the availability of 50,000 gallons per day from the Mwatate stream, the surface flow of this stream regularly ceases above the point where it enters the concession. Major Robertson Mustace has, however, several times been informed that there is a very no probability of a parmament underground flow in the deep sand composing the bed of the river and that an adequate supply could be obtained by sinking shallow wells. He has stated that he would have trial wells put down to ascertain this, but it appears that thin has not yet been done.
  - The area of the Concession, I am informed, affords satisfactory prospects in respect of water-boring; I am strongly of the opinion that until it has been proved that water in sufficient quantities cannot be obtained by boring, no definite commitments as regards the extraction of water from the Mwatate River should be made.

    In this connection I append copies of correspondence dated May and June 1927 batween Major Robertson Eustace and the Director of Public Works.
  - Major Robertson Bustace was handed to him and the Hausberg these gentlemen were definitely informed by the

Commissioner of Lands that water rights could not be granted by any method other than that indicated imparagraph 3, and they appeared to be actisfied with the

- 8. Repeated endeavours have been made by the Director of Public works to obtain from the local representatives of Major Goldman a definite statement of water requirements but without success, nor have the assurances of Major Enstace that trial wells would be sunk been carried out.
- 9. As regards the date of the commencement of the grant, the Under Secretary of State's letter No.18965/24 of the 30th of May,1924, specified that the grant should commence six months from that date and that rent should then commence to accrue. As some delay ensued for which the grantee mas not responsible it was agreed by the Commissioner of Lands in December,1926, that the tarm should commence on the lat April, 1927. As any delay that has occurred subsequent to that date has been entirely due to the grantee and his representatives, I see no reason for any further concession on this point.
- 10. I consider that the grantee should be given a definite time limit of say one month in which to return the draft grant duly approved, and that he should then be required to submit to the Director of Public Works the necessary information on which alone water permits can be issued.

I have the honour to be,

Sir,

Your obedient servent,

M.7. Mastin

Yor 1846571424

(Copy)

witheres Country Club,

Renya Colony, 21st May, 1927.

he Director.
Public Works Department,
Neirobia

Sir,

Reference our conversation of a few days are re water supply to the Waleran Concession at weeter.

I would be very much obliged if you would kindly inform me on the following points:-

- (1) That water can be obtained from the swamp lying outside the concession at investage.
- (2) That water may be obtained from the relite Hills by putting in dama.
- (3) That water may be taken from the Voi River.
  As the Bure River runs through the concession I take it
  there is no necessity to get permission to take the
  water Tram it.

Yours faithfully.

(Sa.) R.W.B. Robertson Eustace.

(Сору) 💣

PUBLIC WORKS DEFARTMENT HEAD OFFICE;

Reft No.4787

29th June, 1927.

The Hon. Major Robership Pontace; coo Mitherfae Country Clara, Nairobi.

Sir,

# Lac. Nos. 3880 and 3881.

I have the honour to express my regret for the delay in replying to your letter of Elst May. It was found to be necessary to review the correspondence which has taken place in the past with Government recoins the above concession before replying to your letter.

- 2. I would observe that you have not furnished information yet regarding the quantity of water which far required per day.
- 3. With regard to the three questions contained in your letter, I beg to reply as follows:-
  - I would refer you to my letter No.4995

    acted local. 26 regarding sinking shallow wells
    in the allowish flat in the valley of the

    Montate River. It will be necessary to know
    whether sufficient water to fulfil requirements
    for the development of the western part of
    L.O. No.3880 can be obtained by that means or
    not before considering the question of diversion
    from the saump to which you refer. It inderstand
    that you have durranged for these wants to be
    sunk
  - (2) No such undertaking can be given. In the event

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
HEAD OFFICE.
NAIROFF.

Ref: No.4787

The Hon. Wajor Robertson Hostoce, c/o Mithalfa Country Cliff. Walrobi.

Sir.

#### WALERAN CONGESSION. L.O. NOS. 3880 and 3881.

I have the honour to express my regret for the delay in replying to your letter of 21st May. It was found to be necessary to review the correspondence which has taken glace in the past with Government regarding the above concession before replying to your letter.

- 2. I would observe that you have not furnished information yet regarding the quantity of water which is required per day.
- 3. With regard to the three questions contained in your letter, I beg to reply as follows:-
  - (1) I would refer you to my letter No.4995

    dated 10.11.26 regarding sinking shellow wells
    in the elluvial flat in the valley of the

    Montate River. It will be necessary to know
    whether sufficient water to fulfil requirements
    for the development of the western part of
    Lio. No.5880 can be obtained by that means or
    not before considering the question of diversion
    from the swamp to which you refer. I inderstand
    that you that arranged for these galls to be
  - 2) No such undertaking can be given. In the event

of there being a source of supply in the Tolta mills which is not righted by the patities.

countdefation would be given to diversion of mater from it if it is shown that other sources of supply on or adjacent to your land are: principle impdequete for your reasonable requirements.

- and authority to divert a portion of the Mixer and authority to divert a portion of the flow from some point on its oburse where it bounds your land can be granted. Before action can be taken it is necessary for me to know fully the quantity of water and proportion on the flow which you desire to divert, the method of diversion, the nature and position of the works or plant required to effect such diversion and other relayant matters. I enclose in duplicate form No. 75% which should be filled in and returned to me with the heaten man delineating the proposals on receipt of this form; the application will be considered in relation to the criating rights to the water of the You River.
- diversion of water from a stream is illegal under section 145 of Cap 140 of the Lave of Manya without authority from the prescribed officer, even though diversion is made within the boundaries of land owned by the person responsible for the diversion. I enclose form 73A in duplicate. If you describe to divert water from the Bura River for Farm No. 3981, the form should be filled in and

Thave the honour to be, Four obedient servent, [84.] H.T. Bikes Direction of rublic works. M. Seed 26 5-128 M. Sendery 11/15 PM o for 12 Bottomley. an Aprical Cetter in forth to you by thin C. S. Goldman & port- aska) for an undertaking a writing that you will repart the cost of the telepan and Topsed should Jaising treet to send-15 the Finemar of Neura at you request of of the Governor's reply. Transpor Com to set the Thank repred the letter

Ine subject which ; ? find, leave me tobstutely not of long (Signed) W. C. BOTT: MLEY. Pau etc. Buttom you Ka be will be prepared to send a telepan to the Governor of Karyan an Kuis for despatch sent to him on the 19th of april arthur for his shows on the your letters The 5 and 27 March sured & the Voi Twata

vices to the le regard the depart as sent on public of husiness and in accordance. whath the regulations it is necessary wat before to elepan to the greener in usent, you should francis in Sept with an destriking I for refund the it I to lecepte that man ind ply. The telepopular would great full public to add to the ration of the in " uply and & A. anex Grant to Grands be and a suite de l'in and ir or imate? le qui. on The terepromes mounted live four in Coll code that they we in Eable toupany

1. Wirchan, Ir. Bottomley. 1 /Q April, 1928. Mr. E. J. Harding Sir J. Shuckburgh. Sir G. Grindle. Sir C. Davis. I have etc.. to invite reference Sir S. Wilson. Mr. Ormsby-Gare to your despatch No.1251 of the (48988/25) Lord Lovat. 5th of October 1925, and to transmit to Mr. Amery. you for your information the DRAFT. accompanying coly of correspondence with Mr.C.J.Goldman, together with a to of an interview with Mr. Galdman Goy. Grigg. at the Coloniel Office, on the subject of the Voi-Mwatati Concession. I should be glad to be furnished with your observations generally upon the folias raised in "ou will no the exclosed papers.

don't cear in mind in considering

Mr.Goldman's representations that an

assurance on the mestion of

water, surrly is essential to

to file us longing 1:

merine corresponds for the

and the concession.

0.50

(Signed) L. S. AMERY

materiality is essential to holder g (he) to formers in the maxime or the

(Signed) L. S. AMERY

CHARLES THE CONTRACTOR

CIS GOLD HAN

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS

GOLDMANNIA, LONDON
LONDON WALL 2238

SALISBURY HOUSE

LONDON WALL,

LONDON, E C.2.

5th April 1928.

The Under Secretary of State.
The Colonial Office,

7 APR 1926

Sir.

Re Vol - Mwatati Concession.

With further reference to my letter of the 27th ultime, and my subsequent interview with Mr.Bottomley and Mr.Wiseman, I gather that the information required on the other side, apart from the general principle of availability and use of water from the sources as set out in previous correspondence, is an approximate statement of the proposed development in the first instance; where the development is to be, and the estimated quantity of water required for such preliminary development.

It is presumed to it the letter dated the 29th June 1927, No.4787, from the Public Works Department was written with this object in view.

The delay in dealing with this matter is due in the first instance to this communication not having reached me until the 5th November last. Mejor Robertson Enstance held it up as he expected me in the Kenya Colony and thought it or as he expected me in the Kenya Colony and thought it or could best be dealt with on the spot. This was not possible due to my being detained in Canada till the end of 1927. I give these facts to show how this delay unavoidably arcse, which I very much regret.

I have since discussed the situation with Mr.Hausburg who recommends that the first-development should take place on the right and left banks of the Mwatati River. This will be a significant plantation, probably extending to 4,000 acres.

The water estimated for the purposes of a factory to deal with this acreage would be about 50,000 gallons per 24 hours.

It is also proposed to develop say 500 acres adjoining the Voi River for the purpose of growing Maize.

in this respect
Although we do not anticipate that irrigation will be necessary, I should like, as a precautionary measure, to have

Jund . 18 APL 475-119

S

from the Vol. River to, 000 gallons a day the right to take a minimum of day 10,000 gallons a day the right to take a minimum of us and opportunity of for this purpose, so as to give us an opportunity of the boil and olimates, the boil and olimates.

thoroughly testing the further of opinion that the subsident development will be on that contint of the land lying on each side of the railway line between Mwatati and lying on each side of the railway line between Mwatati and lying of saftons.

Mtungu stations. This would be another sizel proposition. and would call for a further 50,000 gallons a day.

This water would have to be drawn either from the Vol River or from the Mwatati Swamp, depending on the dite

chosen for the factory.

I presume these particulars are what the Public Works
Department are asking for, and I trust will meet their
requirements.

The development of the Bura Block must be a matter for subsequent discussion and arrangement.

I have the honour to be,

Bir.

Your obedient servent.

Sijudman

Mr. Bottomley and I saw Major Coloman

today. The main points he raised were with regard to the date inserted on the draft contract and the question of his water rights. Other minor points were also discussed but need not be mentioned here.

As regards the delay in sending bim the document relating to the supply of water, it appears that in June 1927 the Department sent Major Robertson-Bustace a letter asking for certain particulars at to the amount of water which Major Goldman would require for working his concession. This letter was hept by Major Eustace under the impression that Major Goldman was going out to East Africa, and he only forwarded it in October, by which time Major Goldman was in Canada. There again it missed him and in fact he did not see the letter until quite a short time ago. We feit, however, that as Major Goldman was not in possession of the proposals of the Government for giving him water, it was unreasonable to expect that his concession should be dated some time in 1917 during Which had bech unable to start and that we would take with the Bovernor the question of jutting forward the date from which the concession would operate. As regards the second point, it was made

clear to Major Goldman that the Government were not in possession of an unlimited quantity of water rights which they could allot according to his needs, but that the water supply was probably limited, and that the Government was really not in a position to come to any decision about water without knowing what his probable requirements were, particularly as it was necessary to consult the natives in regard to the allotment of such

19 APR 92

10 - 476

apri of Sa.

mat beidi

Lord Waleran had died the whole of the concession

was now in his hands.

He will write in putting the various point discussed, which he is first going to talk over

with his colleague, Mr. Hausburg.

I Attack for word. IN come

some kind to the A fulfect to a larger from

15.05.30.5.18

C S GOLDMAN.

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS

GOLDMANNIA, LONDO

COMBON WALLY 2239

FEOR VEDO

SALISBURY HOUSE.

LONDON WALL,

LONDON, E.C.2.

27th March 1928

The Under Secretary of State, The Colonial Office, S. W.

### Re Voi - Mwatati Concession

With reference to my conversation with Mr.Bottomley a few days ago. I then pointed out that in order to advance the financial arrangements necessary for the development of the Concession, it was essential that I should be able to produce the Contract in its final form.

35. far I have only received a Draft Contract dated the 9th of February 1987 from the Department of Lands Bairobi, which deal with the area of the Conselen, and sets out the terms of rant payable, and the capital to be expended.

I was given to understand that the rights and privileges conceded as to the supply of water were to form a separete document attaching to the Concession Lease itself. As this is the vital factor of the whole business, I would remind you of the indortakings given by the Colonial Office on warlown occasions on the water question, and would in particular refer you to attached extracts from your letters.

I have been expecting to receive the document above referred to for sometime past, and have no doubt that its

- 11 9 APR 1928

5 to 376

The Colonial Office

I shall therefore be greatly obliged if you will give instructions that it be drawn up as an Appendix to the Concession itself, and sent to me se soon as nessible.

Major Robertson Evetace has recently informed me that certain defailed information has been asked for by the Director of Public Works, relating to specific water requirements. You will readily understand how difficult in fact impossible, it is to answer these questions at this juncture. I feel that such information really to be of any practical value can only be given as and when development proceeds, and the capabilities and possibilities of the Concession are proved. All that seems esential at this moments is that the general principle of scoons to the available water sources, which will enable both the Mwatati and Bura blocks to be adequately developed, be agreed in accordance with the spirit of the undertaking already indicated in The details. I venture to submit, are your letters. incidental to this, and will necessarily be a matter of arre ment between the Management and the Water Department, as and when the occasion arises.

I have the honour to be Sir.

Your obedient Servent

Chaldenan

The Colonial Office

I shall therefore be greatly obliged if you will give instructions that it be drawn up as an Appendix to the Concession teelf, and sent to me as soon as possible.

Major Robertson Evetace has recently informed me that certain detailed information has been asked for by the Director of Public Works, relating to specific water requirements. You will readily understand how difficult in fact impossible. it is to answer these questions at this juncture. I feel that such information really to be of any practical value can only be given as and when development proceeds, and the capabilities and possibilities of the Concession are proved. All that seems esse tial at this moment. is that the general principle of access to the available water sources, which will enable both the Mwatati and Bura blocks to be adequately developed, be agreed in accordance with the spirit of the dertaking already indicated in The details, I venture to submittate vour letters. incidental to this, and will necessarily be a matter of arrange ment between the Management and the Water Department, as and when the occasion arises.

I have the honour to be, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

Of Galdenany.

C.STGOLDHAN.
TELEGRAPHID ADDRESS
GOLDHAMHIA, L'ONDON.
LONDON WALL 2249.

SALISBURY HOUSE

LONDON WALL,

LONDON, E.C.2. 27th March 1928.

## Extracts of letters from the Colonial Office:

No. 34913/1984. dated 9th August 1984:-

"agrees to your having the right to take water from the Mwatati "and Voi Rivers, subject to the requirements of the natives and "to the fair needs of any other persons who may at any time hold "Government land bordering on the streams. With regard to the "swamp mentioned in your letter, Mr. Thomas is not able to trace "the position of this swamp on the map, but if it is within or "on the baut ty if the land to be granted to you, the same "conditions will apply to the taking of water as in the case of "the Mwatati and Voi rivers."

No.14506/28, dated 2nd April 1925;-

"will be granted sufficient for factory purposes, provided that
"the needs of the matives are previously met satisfactorily."
"the needs of the matives are previously met satisfactorily."
"the swamp should cease at the direction of the District
"Commissioner, if the water should fall below the limit which atthis officer considers reasonable for the needs of the natives."